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An inscribed stone slab, now in the Manuscript and Inscription 
Division of the National Library at Bangkok, was discovered at an 
unrecorded date among the ruins of a monastery now known as Vat 
Jail Lorn (l~~'li'mi'mJ), outside the walled city of Sukhodaya. The stone, 
which is 1.70 m. high, 36 em. wide and 18 em. thick, is inscribed on 
both faces and one of the edges. The text is in Siamese, written in 
Sukbodayan characters of the 14th century. A transcript into modern 
Siamese letters by Mr Prasara Punpragon is published in Silpiikara, 
X/1, together with a version in modernized spelling and a short 
glossary. 

The inscription records the founding of the monastery, and the 
accomplishment of other meritorious works, by a man called 'the 
Foster-Father Sai Tan;~,' vn.i111~, (I/6, III/12), i.e. wumllrrh 'Sai' means 
he was the fourth son of his father, and his personal name was HiJ.ll 
(~1), 'black'. Though the expression ml (wvu!J) is unusual, it obviously 
means 'foster-father', because we are told at Il/34 and III/ 13 that he 
was the husband of 'the Foster-Mother DeL' mhiLYII'I· The term 111hw, 
literally 'breast-mother', is the usual one for a wet-nurse or foster
mother. Here, since it is used without further qualification, it 
presumably means that Lady Det bad been tbe wet-nurse or foster
mother of the ruler of Sulchodaya. The reference at 11/33 f., in 
which her spirit is included among those whom the Foster-Father 
helped (by transferring a share of his merits to them), shows that she 
died before the inscription was composed. There can be little doubt 
that it was composed by the Foster-Father himself, though it always 
refers to him in the third person. 

The main purpose of practically all the Sukhodayan inscriptions, 
no matter how much additional information they may give, is to 
commemorate a ceremony which accompanied some specific act, such 



190 A.B. Griswold and Prasert 1,1a Nagara 

as the installation of a throne, an oath of friendship between two 
rulers, the promulgation of a law, the exoneration of a monk who 
had been falsely accused, the founding or dedication of a monastery 
or of a cetiya, vihara or statue, or some other donation to religion. 
Wben it was the founding or dedication of a monastery, the inscrip
tion would naturally be set up near the entrance, so that anyone 
entering it would know whose 'meritorious action' it sprang from. 
The monastery founded by the Foster-Father is of course that in 
whose ruins it was found, now known as Vat Jan Lorn. 

The opening date, which comes at I/3 ff., just after the exor
dium, is Wednesday, the full-moon day of the sixth month, B. E. 1927, 
year of the rat; in other words the day of the great Buddhist festival 
of Visakbapiija, C.S. 746, year of the rat, Mr Roger Billard of the 
Ecole Franr;aise d'Extreme-Orient, to whom we are indebted for 
calculating this date, informs us that it corresponds to Wednesday, 
May 4, 1384 A.D. (Julian). 

This is almost certainly the date when the monastery was 
dedicated, though the text does not actually say so. As we learn at 
1/36 f., the Foster-Father had founded it in the fifth month in a year 
of the serp~nt. No numeral is given for that year, but it must have 
been the nearest year of the serpent preceding C.S. 746, namely C.S. 
739 or A.D. 1377. Seven years is an unusually long time to elapse 
between the founding and the dedication of a monastery. It may 
have taken the Foster-Father all that time to finish building and 
equipping it. 

In 1384, in connection with the dedication ceremony, the 
Foster-Father took the 'great resolve' to attain Buddhabood in some 
future incarnation. After telling us about this (J/3-8), he says he will 
giv~ an account of the moral virtues, energy and wisdom which are 
required to attain such a goal. What be actually gives us from here 
on is his autobiography, with the chief emphasis on the works of 
merit he has performed during the course of his life. 

First he skips far b.ackward in time to tell us that, when the 
Mabasatigharaja came to teach (at Sukbodaya), Sarptec Mahadharr· 
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mara:ja gave up his throne and went to be ordained as a monk at the 
Mango Grove; whereupon the earth quaked (1/10 ff.). 

Though no date is given for these events, they are well known 
to us from other sources. 

In 1361, as we know from Inscriptions IV and V, Maba:dbarma
raja I (1;-idaiya, Lil Tai) invited an eminent monk from Bann (vow, i.e. 
vru; near Martaban in Lower Burma) to come and settle at Sukhodaya. 
This monk, who is designated only by his title Mabasami Sangharaja, 
was apparently a Mon. He had studied in Ceylon; he bad a thorough 
knowledge of the Tipitaka (loser. IV, II/13; Inscr. V, II/20); and his 
linguistic competence can be judged from the graceful Pali verses he 
composed in honor of Mabadbarmaraja I (Inscription VI). The King 
received him with great honor, took him to the Monastery of the 
Mango Grove (No. 26 on Map 3, JSS LVII/ I, p. 34) to spend the three 
months of the rainy season in retreat. At the end of that time, on 
the evening of Wednesday September 22, 1361 A.D. (Julian)', after 
giving a festival for the inauguration of a great statue of the Buddha 
at the Royal Palace, the King invited the Mahasami Sangharaja and 
all the monks to enter the palace, where he requested ordination as a 
samal}era. Donning the yellow robe, he took the 'great resolve' to 
becorne a Buddha in some future life, whereupon the earth quaked in 
acknowledgment of his vow. After being ordained as a samaQera, 
he proceeded on foot all the way to the Mango Grove. There, as we 

ll For these events see Griswold, Towards a History of Sukhodaya Art, pp, 3 5-
37; a correction is required at lines 19-20, p. 35: instead of 'the 23rd day 
of the month of kartika, M.S. 128 3, i.e. in November 13 61 ', read: 'the 23rd 
day of a month whose designation is illegible, M.S. 1283, corresponding to 
September 22, 1361.' We are much indebted to Mr. Roger Billard for 
calculating this date for us. It is given in Khmer iu Inscription IV as 
Wednesday the 8th day of the waning moon, in the rk~a of Punarvasii, 128 3 
saka, year of the ox: (II/11). It is given in Siamese in Inscription V as 
Wednesday; a 'rvan plau' day in the Tai reckoning, pii (nar) bbasunak~atra, 
towards evening, t90 5 years or 69 5, 60 l days after the Buddha entered 
nirvi:'iJ?.a (III/23 f.). Mr. Billard informs us that all the elements of these 
dates correspond to Wednesday September 22, 1361 A.D. (Julian), and make 
the date a certainty. He adds that the conjectural reading of the name of 
the month as 'kattika' in Inscription VI (J/2) does not fit with the other 
information, 
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know from Inscription VI, he received the upasampada as a bbikkhu 

the next day. We do not know how long he remained a monk; it was 
probably at least three months, perhaps six; after that he returned to 
lay life and remounted the throne. 

While the King was still at the Mango Grove, as we learn from 

the present inscription (1/17 f.), the Foster-Father joined him and 

had himself ordained at the same place. He too returned to lay life 

later. 

After Mahadhamaraja's death, the Foster-Father again became 

a monk, this time in a monastery which was headed by the Mahathera 
Buddhasagara,2 and distributed the merit accruing from his pious act 

to his father and mother, his brothers and sisters, and all his deceased 
relatives (I/20-26). This may give us a clue to his own identity. 

The recently deceased Mahadharmaraja I would certainly be oue of 
the chief recipients of the distribution; as he is not specifically 
mentioned as such, we may assume that the Foster-Father was either 

his brother or his son; and as the inscription seems to imply that he 

was Mahadharmaraja I's near-contemporary, we are inclined to think 

he was his brother, or at least his half-brother. It is a pity that no 

date is given for Mahadharmaraja I's death; we know from other 

sources that it occurred some time between 1368 and 1374, but it 
would have been helpful if we could pinpoint it. At that date, 

whatever it may have been, he was succeeded by his son Mabadharma

raja II, who was probably born in 1352.3 

Very likely Mahadharmaraja II was nursed as a child by 'the 

Foster-Mother Det', and in his boyhood his education may have been 
taken in charge by her husband the 'Foster-Father', especially during 
the 'seven years' (beginning some time between 1362 and 1364) when 

his own father was absent at Bi~q.uloka. 4 

2) Perhaps the same Buddhasagara who is mentioned in the Asokiirlima inscrip
tion; see JSS LVII/ 1, pp. 46 and 55. 

3) See JSS LVII/1, p. so; note 54. 

4) For the probable dates of Mahiidharmariijii l's sojourn at Bi$.J}.U!Okfl, see 

Griswold, Toward$ a [-li$tory of Sukhoda~a A1·t, p. 38, 
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Upon the death of 'Mahadevi', the inscription tells us, the 
Foster-Father again entered the monkhood (1/26 ff.), this time at a 

monastery beaded by a Sinhalese Mabathera named Anudidha (cf. 
Anuradbapura, the old capital of Ceylon). We are not told who 

'Mahadevi' was or when she died. Probably she was Mabadharma
riija I's queen or else his sister, perhaps a half-sister who was also his 
queen. If she was his younger sister, she may have been the same 
'Mahadevi' whom he had named as regent at Sukhodaya when be 
went to reside at Bi~1,1uloka. 5 

We do not know how long the Foster-Father remained at 
Anuradha's monastery. His sojourn there ended when, as we learn 

at I/28 ff., 'Brana Sri Debabtiraja took him out (of the mookhood) to 
help build up the kingdom ... in order that the populace should not 
be distressed, that their sufferings should be brought to an end, and 

their desires fulfilled.' 

Who was Brana Sri Debahtiraja? 'Debahuraja' looks like a 

deformation of Devabahiiraja, 'ruler with god-like arm' (?);but apart 

from this inscription we have no knowledge of anyone with such a 

name. In this context, however, 'Brafia' certainly means a king, and 

it is hard to see how any other king than Mabadbarmarajii II can be 

meant, though unfortunately we have no means of knowing whether 
or not 'Sri Debahuraja' was part of his titulature. The expression 

about helping to build up the kingdom and relieving the sufferings of 

the populace sounds as if the Foster-Father were being summoned to 

act as chief minister, or perhaps as regent; or at the very least as if 

he were being entrusted with an important political mission. 

The inscription goes on to say that the Foster-Father, after 

due reflection, converted his own home into a monastery in the fifth 
month of the year of the serpent (1/35 fL). If this means C.S. 739, 

as appears likely (p. 190), the date would be in March or April, 1377 
A.D. (Julian). The inscriptions of Pagan cite more than one instance 
of a princely personage converting his home into a monastery in the 

5) See Jinakiilamiili, in Coedes, Documents mr l' histoi1·e politique et 1·eligieuse du 

Laos occidental, BEFEO XXV, pp. 4 7 and 100. 
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12th and 13th centuries. The Foster-Father very likely got the idea 
from some of the Mon monks from Lower Burma, most of whom 
belonged to sects whose tradition stemmed from Pagan. 

Among the ruins now known as Vat Hiil Lc!m, where the 
Foster-Father's home must have been, the most conspicuous feature 
today is a stupa surrounded by masonry elephants; but the inscription 
does not mention it when enumerating the Foster-Father's works at 
the newly-founded monastery; perhaps it was built later. We are 
told (J/37 ff.) that he founded a statue of the Buddha, decorated the 
premises, erected ku~is for monks, built a library for the Tipitaka, 
installed a Chinese cloth picture of the Buddha, planted a Bodhi tree, 
and transferred the merit to Sarptec Mahadharrmadija, i.e. Mabadhar
maraja I. He also made a stone statue of the Buddha andt ransferred 
the merit to Mahadevi. 

Some relics now appeared in the sky and performed a miracle 

above the monastery (ll/6 ff.). It seems they had been enshrined in 
a cetiya built by Mahadharmaraja J, and, as usual in such miracles, 
they must have sprung out of it and darted around in the sky. The 
Foster-Father coiled up his hair and (so it seems, but the passage is 

not clear) cut it off in token of abandoning the lay life. Then he took 
a gold necklace and beat it into gold leaf with which to gild the statue 
of the Buddha. 

The miracle apparently reminded him of one he had seen some 
years earlier, so he digresses to describe it (IJ/12 ff.). Brana 

Sri Debahi:iraja bad sent him to the Court of the Maharaja, and he 
saw some relics performing a miracle at Rabun. 'Maharaja' was the 
usual title of the kings of Llm Na Tai; and we are safe in assuming 
that the reference is to Kilana (Gii Na), who ruled that kingdom frorn 
1355 to 1385. Rabun is Haripufijaya (Uitpbun, Lmnptm), which was 
still the cultural capital of Lcm Nli, though Chieng Mai, was the 
administrative capital. If the Foster-Father went on a mission to 
Chieng Mai, nothing would be more natural than for him to make the 

short journey to Haripui'ijaya to worship the relics enshrined in the 
Mahadhatu, the principal cetiya of the town. 
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Let us see if we can determine the approximate date of the 
Foster-Father's mission. When BraiHi Sri Debabtiraja took him out 
of the monkhood, the Foster-Father was residing at Anuradha's mo
nastery, which be bad entered after the death of Mahadevi. Maha
devi was still alive when Mahadbarmaraja I died (f/20 ff.), some time 
between 1368 and 1375; so the date of the mission cannot have been 
before 1368 at the earliest, and was probably several years later. 
But as the Foster-Father was still at Anuradha's monastery when he 
left the monkhood to set out on his mission, it was before 1377, the 
year the Foster-Father founded his own monastery. 

In 1371 Paramaraj~t I of Ayudhya began a series of attacks 
against the kingdom of Sukhodaya, which continued intermittently 
for the next seven years. It was probably during this period, perhaps 
around 1375, that the Foster-Father went on his mission to Kilana. 
The purpose of the mission was very likely to get help for Maha
dharmaraja II against Paramaraja. Kilana owed a debt of gratitude to 
the memory of Mahadharmaraja I, who had helped him establish the 
'Sinhalese' monastic order in Utn Nfi by persuading the Mahathera 
Sumana in 1369 to go there to settle.6 We do not know whether or 
not Kilana actually gave Sukbodaya any help. If he did, it was 
unavailing, for in 1378 Paramaraja took Mabadharmaraja II prisoner 
and reduced him to vassalage. 

After the digression about his mission to the Maharaja," the 
Foster-Father returns to the point where he interrupted himself, 
repeats the statement about beating the necklace into gold leaf (II/ 19 
f.), and continues his account of his benefactions to the monastery. 
These fill all the rest of Face II and most of Face III. 

6) See Griswold, Towards a History of Sukhocla)•a flrt, p. 41. 
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Translation 

[I/ 1-3.] Good fortune l Homage to the Buddha! May the 

success, honor, glory and austerities of the Buddha, the Dharrma and 

the Sangha be a charm to relieve us of all danger! 

[ I/3-10.] In the year one thousand nine hundred twenty-seven 

since the Lord entered Nirvaqa7, a year of the rat, on Wednesday, 

the full-moon day of the sixth month, the Foster-Father Sai Tat:n. who 

[is about to] discuss moral virtue, energy and wisdom,s set his mind 

upon faith and joy in the immense benevolence of the Sakyan,9 because 

of his desire to cross beyond the round of transmigrations and attain 

the goal of Nirvaqa. 

[ I/10-20.] When the Mabasangharaja ... to came to teach the 

Satptec Mahadbarrrnaraja, the latter, full of devotion to the religion 

and his faith in the purity of the Three Refugestt, gave up his tbronet2, 

removed his royal attire, and, sweeping way all difficulties, wentl3 to 

be ordained as a bhik~u at the Mango Grove. * The dense earth 

quivered, rumbled, and rocked uncertainly. *The Foster-Father 

was overjoyed at the sight. Filled with the boundless delight of faith 

and immense benevolence, he went rejoicing and worshiping to be 

ordained as a bhik~u in Mahadbarrmaraja's community.t4 

7) Written nyarbiina. The date corresponds to May 4, 1384 A.D. (Julian);.see 
above, p. 190. 

8) ~nwtm.h111!Jl (I/9-1 0); i.e. sita, viriyii, panna; the three qualities required to 
attain Buddhahood. Probably the Foster-Father means his own sila, viriyii 
and panna, though he might be referring to these qualities in a more general 
way. 

9) The Buddha. 
1 0) The word we have omitted appears to be itml, sukalum, the meaning of 

which is unknown to us. If it were a mona;ti~ name, ../ie should expect it 
to be in Pali. Query: Sukhuma? (= subtle. exquisite). 

11) !faisoraJ.!niitha, for tisarapaniitha. 
12) riij as am patti. 
13) We have omitted from our translation the word fll11U (1/ 15), which signifies 

a change of condition (in this case, from king to monk); cf. JSS LVU/1, 
p. 130, note 18. 

14) The word ff1ttn, which now means a dwelling-place, office, etc., can also 
mean a place where some particular doctri11e is taught. Depending on the 
context, it could be either a monastery or else an ashram, hermitage or 
seminary. For want of a better term, we translate it as 'community'. In 
the present context it of course refers to the Monastery of the Mango Grove. 



Tim INSCRIPTION OF VAT Ji\N LOM (1384 A.D.) 203 

[ I/20-26.] When Sal]ltec Mahadharrmara:ja was separated 
from him by death, the Foster-Father went to be ordained in the 
community of the Mahathera Buddhasagorl 5 , where there was a great 
assemblage of theras and anutheras, and he distributed the merit to 
his father and mother, his brothers and sisters, and all his relatives of 
royal lineage who have gone to the other world. * 

[ I/26-28.] Then the Mahadevi died too. * The Foster-Father 
went to be ordained in the community of the Mahathera Anuradha, 
who came here from Sinhala. 

[ I/28-32.) Brana Sri Debahiiraja took him out [of the monk
hood] to help build up the kingdom. * He did so in order that the 
populacel 6 should not be distressed, that their sufferings 17 should be 
brought to an end, and their desires fulfilled.I 8 

[ I/32-42.] The Foster-Father reflected on what might be 
meritorious, useful, and beneficial to others as well as himself, and to 
(the living] as well as the dead, in order that they might not be lost 
in this Buddha's sarlsara.1 9 * The Foster-Father, having reflected in 
his heart, converted his home into a monastery in the year of the 
serpent, in the fifth month, and then founded a statue of the Buddha. 
* He summoned a group of persons skilled in designing pictures, to 
come and compose paintings of devatas and asiiras * and of an 
ordination together with a throng of monks, beautiful in every detail.2° 

15) Buddhasagara; see above, p. 192. 
16) The expression whil'Ulf11HHI\'I~~Hmv (I/20-21 ), i.e. 'lwiVf,.;,fl\IVH1J~umv seems 

to designate different classes of the population. 
17) l1t (1/31 ), probably for 1111~, dukkba, 'sufferings'. 
18) Restoring .. 111'11 (1/32) a~ ~UI'll, 'as desired'; cf. cintiima~i, 'wish-fulfilling 

gem.' 
19) That portion of the round of transmigration (sa1psiira) that will occur 

between the present day and the year 5000 of the Buddhist Era, in other 
words while the teachings of 'this Buddha' (Gotama) are still extant, at least 
in part. 

20) .The syntax of the passage I/38-40 is obscure, but the general meaning must 
be close to what we have given. .We assume that mwv (I/28) stands for mw, 
which in Siamese means 'pictures' (rather than the usual senses of bhiiva 
or bhivya in Sanskrit). At I/28-29, 1~111 is Pali racita, the past participle 
of racayati, 'to arrange', 'to compose', 'to prepare'; L1~lll may be Pali racani, 
'arrangement', 'composition', or else a mistake for Pali raj ana, 'coloring' 
(in either case, with A altered to E before a palatal sound, as it sometimes 
is in the Sukhodayan inscriptions, e.g. Sejanalai, for Sajjanalaya). At I/ 39 
~11 is the classifier for monks, rather than the word for pictures. The 
ordination mentioned at T/39-40 seems to be part of the painting, since the 
reference to it is followed by the words tnlU~llJihuuu~, for which we have 
hazarded the translation 'beautiful in every detail'. 
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*He also erected ku!is for monks. Then he had a hall built for the 
Pitakadharrma21, concentrating his mind on the worship of the 
Abbidharrma, and also had [II/1-12] a Chinese cloth picture of the 
BuddbaZ2 brought and installed; he planted a bodhi tree to be a great 
source of merit and a great source of good fortune; he raised up ... 

cloth picture of the Buddha to a height of 14 cubits; and he transferred 
the merit [from all these works] to Saq1tec Mahadharrmaraja. He 
made a stone statue of the Buddha, transferring the merit to 
Mabadevi. *Then he saw the holy precious relics, which were 
[enshrined in a cetiya] built by SaQJtec Mahadbarrmaraja23, perform 
a miracle passing over24 his own house25 , appearing like silver wire 
as big as a mat2 6 in the middle of the sky, crystalline and exceedingly 
beautiful. [The Foster-Father], with heart full of faith, coiled his 
hair into a ....... 27 and gave it as an offering. Then he took a gold 
necklace and beat it [into gold leaf] to gild the statue of the Buddba.28 

[ II/12-19.] Brafia Sri Debahuraja .... sent him to tbe Court of 
the Maharaja. He saw the holy precious relics perform a miracle at 
Rabun, darting out like balls of fire29 the size of persimmons3o and 

21) i.e. a library for the Tipi~aka (Scriptures). 
22) We assume that lntUI'l (I/42-Il/1) is vmulJ (bra\1 pata), a painting of the 

Buddha on cloth, 

23) Srlrattanadhatu (II/ 6} means holy precious relics (of the Buddha) and also 
the cetiya in which they were enshrined. 

24) Restoring IJ, .. m!J OI/7-8) as IJ1fllllU (for m1u). 

25) The Foster-Father's own house, which has now become part of the 
monastery. 

26) lYI1lN11ff11'1 (II/8); presumably the silver wire was thought of as a kind of 
mesh. 

27) We cannot say how 1ff .•.••. should be restored. The sense seems to be 
that he is preparing to cut off his hair in token of forsaking the layman's 
life, just as Gotama did after leaving his palace in order to become an 
ascetic. 

28) lll'aJ, for !011J, modern ff11J, 'to coat'; wan, 'to cover in layers.' The usual 
method of gilding an image is to coat it first with adhesive lacquer and 
then with gold leaf. 

29) Literally 'like someone playing with fireworks'; W\Hl~ (II/ 15) is an expanded 
form of l'i~· 

30) WUUllUU (11/15) is the expanded .form of wn"u; either diosjJyros e1J1bryopteris 
or diospyros kalli. 
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buddharalhasiP 1 fruits, clear and beautiful like crystals, with blue32 
gems in the middle like cloth which has been soaked in indigo. 
When he saw that, his heart was tilled with abounding faith. 

[ll/19-31.] After taking the gold necklace and beating it [into 
gold leaf] to gild the statue of the Buddha33, he made a notice34. 
Then he sewed cloth to lay over the base [of the image] * together 
with a fan for reciting the Dharrma3s, he provided a seat for the 
Lord

36
, *a leather rnat37

, *a mattress,* a pillow,* an ivory cover, 
* a jar for lime38

, * a bath-bowl, * lamps, * candle-holders, * 
incense sticks, * bells, * and earthen vases to put flowers in. He 
assigned a family of people to cook food for the monks. *He 
provided a pair of xylophones, giving two families of servants to play 
them in homage to the Buddha,* two gongs and three drums,* conch 
trumpets and buffalo horns, he placed there as an offering to the 
Buddho. * Then he caused his wives to be ordained, * his children 
to be ordained, * his grandchildren to be ordained, * and his servants 
to be ordained.* 

[U/31-37.} When a wife and a servant fell in love, he gave 
them to each other and set them free to let tbem39 take care of the 

31) Perhaps buddharathas1i (lf/16) is put for buddharaksii (canna sp.). 

32) 'lltl1 (fl/ 17), modern t~u1. The word now means 'green', but in the Sukho
dayan inscriptions it is used indifferently for green or blue. Here we 
translate it as 'blue', since the color is compared to indigo-dyed cloth. 

3 3) Except for the omission of lt1'7lJ, the passage at II/ 19 is a verbatim repeli
tion of that at 11/11-12. 

34) Hf11l'l (IJ/20) looks like an equivalent to t.larmt, 'a notice'; and ~e have so 
translated it. If that is right, the Foster-Father must mean a notice regard
ing the acts of merit he is about to perform. But a tempting alternative is 
to regard N!1lf1' as a contraction of Hlmt'l'ltl (w\ c!oth;.P~Ii, kiisliya,, 'dyed with 
yellow or orange cloth', as for a monk's robes; thts mterpretat10n, though 
linguistically questionable, yields better sense: sc. he ma~e some yellow 
cloth, and after cutting it into strips in the orthodox fashton, sewed the 
strips together into a monastic garment to lay over the base of the statue. 

35) i.e. he presented the statue with a talapiitra,, ~ monk's ceremonial 'fan' 
(really an eye-screen) such as is used when reclttng the Dhamma. 

36) i.e, a pedestal for the statue. 
37) 1JnlJ'liU\I (II/22), for cammakha~9a. 
38) i.e. the lime paste with which areca nuts and betel leaves are chewed. 
39) 'll1, here used as a pronoun of the third person plural. 
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man's motber4°. Furthermore the Foster-Father helped the spirit of 

his mother and the spirit of his father; he helped the spirit of his wife, 
the Foster-Mother Det, * [and the spirits of those] who were of his 
mother's rank; * he helped the spirit of his eldest brother and the 
spirit of his second brather; he helped the spirit of his eldest sister; 
he helped the spirits of the children and grandchildren of his own 

ancestors; and the spirits of his relatives by marriage he helped too.41 

[II/37-43.] Of gold, be gave ten tarphn42; *of silver, one 

thousand three hundred43; * monastic robes, thirteen; * slings for 
almsbowls, twenty; * almsbowls, two hundred; * cloths for saluting 
the Buddha44, a hundred and ninety; * a cup for sweets ... ; a mirror; 
-$ two painted dishes45; six .. 46 small dishes; *ten bowls for drinking 
water; * five .. 47 bowls with pedestals. Of cowries, he gave one 

million four hundred and forty thousand. * [Ill/1-ll.) As for the 

group of special artists4s, he gave them a whole ta111llti of gold, * a 

40) The passage at II/31-37 is a digression which, like the one at II/12- 19, 
seems to have been introduced because the preceding sentence reminded 
the Foster-Father of a remarkable incident in his life, Having just said that 
he caused his wives, children, grandchildren and servants to be ordained, 
he recalls that once, when one of his wives fell in love with a servant, he 
set them both free so that they might marry and look after the man's mother 
CII/31-33). Normally, it may be guessed, they would both have been 
punished severely, so the Poster-Father's generous action would be con
spicuously meritorious. By a natural transition he then goes on to enume
rate acts of merit he performed for the benefit of other relatives (11/33-37). 
Finally, at II/37, the digression comes to an end, and he goes on listing his 
benefactions to the monastery. 

41) The word we have translated as 'helped' is I)J, i.e. un, 'to raise up'. The 
Poster-Father means that all these deceased persons will have their status 
in future incarnations improved by receiving shares of the merit he has 
earned. 

42) About 600 grams. A t'al]llll'l. is a weight equal to 4 ticals; one tical is now 
standardized at 15 grams. 

43) About 1. 77 kilograms. 
44) Or for saluting the monks? 

45) Cf. the painted wares from the kilns at Sukhodaya and Sajjanaiaya (Gris-
wold, Towards a History of Sukhopaya Art, pp. 13-14). 

46) The number, which is truncated, was perhaps more likely sixty. 
47) Or perhaps fifty .. 
48) Those mentioned atl/38 ff. 
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piece of silver, a pair of cows * and a full cartload of rice. *He 

made gifts to three monks, to one of them one tat;nl1n of gold, * w 
one he gave two ticals,* to one a little over a tical. *He made a 

bronze statue of the Buddha *and also banners and small flags, * 
giving the merit to Cau Bram Jai49 . . 
49) Who was this Prince Braq1 Jai? Regularizing the spelling the name is 

B.rahma~aya; and the only person o_f that name known to us in Sukhodayan 
htstory IS one to whom Jinakiilamili devotes a single sentence. See Coedes, 
Documents ...• , BEFEO XXV, pp. 47 and 100. No date is given, but it 
can easily be estimated if Jinakiilamiill gives the right sequence of events 
The passage immediately preceding the sentence in question runs as follows; 
'Upon the death of King Ramiidhipati, ruler of Kalllboja and Ayojjiipura, 

Vattitejo left Suvaq~abhtimi and conquered the kingdom of Kamboja, 
Then Dhnmmaraja having died at Jayanadapura, Vattitejo left Ayojj[pura, 

took Jayanadapura, and removed the statue of Siha!a to Ayojjiipura, where 
he continued to worship it.' In this passage Katp.boja must mean Labpuri; 
Ayojjapura is of course Ayudllya; Suva~pbhtimi is SubarJJapuri; and 

Jayanudapura is Bis,Quloka (for the last identification, see Griswold, 
'l'owm·cls a lllstory of Sukhodaya Ar·t, p. 37 note 1 02); Ramiidhipati is the 

founder of Ayudhya; Vattitejo is his brother-in-law Paramarajii, Prince of 
Subaroapuri (afterward Paramaraja I of Ayudhya)i Dhammaraja is Maha
dharrnariija I of Sukhodaya. Rlimadhipati died in 1369. Paramarajli seized 
the throne of Ayudhyii in 1370, and took possession of Bi~!J-uloka in 1375. 

That would mean that Mahiidharmaraja I died some time between 1370 

and 137 5, and that the action attributed to Brahmajaya occurred after that. 
Here is the sentence describing it: brahmajeyyo ca mahamacco sukhodaya!Il 
gal]hi, 'the Chief Minister Brahmajaya took Sukhodaya.' 

Supposing that this mysterious person who 'took Sukhodaya' is the 
same as the Cau Bram Jai of our inscription, which is plausible enough but 
not certain," he must have been a Sukhodayan patriot, for otherwise the 
Foster-Father would not have offered him a share of merit. Though we do 
not know what really happened, it is quite possible that Paramarlija, after 
seizing Bisnuloka in 1375, organized a coup d'etat to seize Sukhodaya, but 
that Brah~ajaya foiled it by quick action. If so, the Foster-Father would 
have good reason to remember him with gratitude for saving the throne for 

Mahiidharmaraja II. Alternatively Brahmajaya's action may have occurred 

later, resulting in a restoration of de facto sovereignty for Mabiidharmariijii 
II some time after he had been forced to submit to Ayudhya in 1378. 
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[ III/12-35.] In this inscription the Foster-Father Sai Tarp 
[who was] the husband of the Foster-Mother Det, [and who now, as] 
Abbot of the monastery5 o, is named Thera Debamoli, entrusts all his 
d~scendants5 1 to this monasterys2 and this chapter of monks53 • 

Whatever kings who have stored up merit from past deeds * shall 
succeed to the throne of this [land of] Sukhodaya, * may they reign 
for a long tirneH, sharing the benefits of the merit which the Foster
Father has stored up in abundance! May they l10t differ from the 
dynasty of upright men who ruled [the kingdom] in the past and gained 
the devoted loyalty [of their subjects]! Of all noble persons like this, 
may none ever have cause to be vexed or angry with the Foster
Father's family or descendants l 

----·----------·--·-----·---
50) l'lm\l (tl/13-14), for vl~vhu or 1h~'ll1\l 'Abbot'. Apparently when the monas

tery was dedicated the Foster-Father became its Abbot, with the monastic 
· appef!ation Thera bebamoli (Devamcili). 

51) lhtLI'IniJJ11ll'H<fl (III/ 15-16), for Skt. praven1-ji'iati-varp.sa or Pali pave1,1i-iiiiti· 

van}sa (Pali: paveni, 'tradition,' '~uccession,' 'lineage'; ni.iti, 'kinsmen'; 
vamsa, 1dynasty'). · 

. ~~ 
52) ~'llW111l\1'!l1\l1!1UJ 

53) Perhaps the roster-Father means he hopes his descendants will be protected 
by ~he beneficent influences of the merit he has earned by founding and 
equipping the monastery. 

54) ~~'l'ltmm'lf (III/25); dyarghatil:ja is for Skt. dirghariija, 'a long-lived king'. 



Fig. 1. The Inscription of Vat Jiiil LOrn, Face I. 
1 a. Upper portion. 



1 b. Lower portion. 



Fig. 2. The Inscription of Vat Jan Lam, Face II. 
2 a. Upper portion. 



1 b. Lower portion. 



Fig. 3. The Inscription of Vat Jan Lom, Face III. 
3 a. Upper portion. 



3 b. Lower portion. 



CORRIGENDA 

In our article on Vlit ea Mok in the Siam Society's volume, Ttz Menwiam 
l'llyu Anumtm Rajmllwu (Bangkok, 1970), two changes should be made. On page 
187, LL1H('I1!J in the first line of Stanza 2 should be corrected to lllNfi'HJ. On page 
199, the translation of Stanza 2 should read: 

2. But the river-current is cutting into the west bank, eating it away 
here and there so that it is collapsing into the water. Weirs are 
built to divert (the current) from the edge of the foundations, but 
the walls break apart repeatedly and the statue is cracking. 

In the same article, several of the photographs are printed with the 
caption at the wrong side of the picture. In Figs. 11-1, 11-b and 13-c the 
bottom of the picture, and hence the caption, should be at the left; in Figs. 12 
and 13-d the bottom of the picture, and hence the caption, should be at the 
right; in Fig. 13-e the picture is correctly printed, but the caption should be at 
the bottom of the page instead of on the right. 

In our Epigraphic and Historical Studies No. 5, JSS LVIII/I, the photo
graph in Fig. 1 (following p. 113), is printed upside down. 

A.B. Griswold mul Pmsel't lJII Nagam 




